

No. 19-1261

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRENT MICHAEL TAYLOR, PETITIONER

*v.*

ROBERT RIOJAS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

BILL DAVIS  
Deputy Solicitor General

ABIGAIL M. FRISCH  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented .....	I
Table of authorities.....	III
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
Reasons for denying the petition.....	6
I. The lower courts uniformly apply this Court’s qualified-immunity precedents .....	6
A. This Court’s precedents hold that a principle is clearly established for purposes of qualified immunity when it is obvious or has been previously applied in similar circumstances.....	7
B. Every circuit correctly and consistently applies those principles .....	8
C. The Fifth Circuit’s approach to qualified immunity is the same as every other circuit’s .....	12
II. There is no basis to “abolish” or overhaul this Court’s longstanding qualified-immunity jurisprudence.....	16
A. Qualified immunity correctly interprets section 1983 .....	17
B. Statutory <i>stare decisis</i> considerations do not justify intervention by this Court.....	21
III. If the Court intends to revisit section 1983 immunity, it should also revisit <i>Monroe</i> and section 1983 liability .....	25
IV. The decision below is correct.....	27

### III

A. Binding authority provides that short-term housing assignments in unsanitary conditions do not violate the Eighth Amendment.....	27
B. <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> supports the judgment below.....	31
C. Any other circuit would have reached the same conclusion .....	32
Conclusion .....	34

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. City of Round Rock</i> , 854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , No. 17-51001, 2020 WL 2900759 (5th Cir. June 3, 2020) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	7, 12, 18, 30
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015) .....	23
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , No. 18-1287, 2020 WL 3146701 (U.S. June 15, 2020) .....	26
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Berkshire v. Beauvais</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	20
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 31, 33
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	25
<i>Cantu v. Jones</i> , 293 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	8
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	17-18, 29
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) .....	17
<i>Converse v. City of Kemah</i> , No. 17-41234, 2020 WL 3118234 (5th Cir. June 12, 2020) .....	14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	27
<i>Davis v. Clifford</i> , 825 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 157 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>DeSpain v. Uphoff</i> , 264 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyer v. Houston</i> , 955 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	32
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	17, 19, 21, 23
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972) .....	23
<i>Goode v. Baggett</i> , No. 19-60350, 2020 WL 1983196 (5th Cir. Apr. 24, 2020) .....	15
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	7, 20
<i>Hedgpeth v. Rahim</i> , 893 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> , 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hunter v. Cole</i> , No. 19-753, 2020 WL 3146695 (U.S. June 15, 2020) .....	9
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Jackson v. Culbertson</i> , 984 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>James v. N.J. State Police</i> , 957 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	9, 11
<i>Johnson v. Epps</i> , 479 F. App'x 583 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Pelker</i> , 891 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>Kane v. Barger</i> , 902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , No. 19-682, 2020 WL 2515455 (U.S. May 18, 2020) .....	9
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 13
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Pridmore</i> , No. 18-14245, 2020 WL 3026399 (11th Cir. June 5, 2020) .....	9, 11
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	13, 24

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCord v. Maggio</i> , 927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 25
<i>Mercado v. Lynch</i> , 823 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	30
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	18, 25
<i>Pena v. City of Rio Grande City</i> , No. 19-40217, 2020 WL 3053964 (5th Cir. June 8, 2020) .....	14-15
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	30
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	23



## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rodrigue v. Grayson</i> , 557 F. App'x 341 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Saunders v. Sheriff of Brevard Cty.</i> , 735 F. App'x 559 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Scott v. White</i> , No. 19-50028, 2020 WL 1983194 (5th Cir. Apr. 24, 2020) .....	15
<i>Shafer v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 868 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 11
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Copeland</i> , 87 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Olmstead</i> , 729 F. App'x 334 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , No. 18-11572 (5th Cir. filed Dec. 10, 2018).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Williams</i> , 715 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Torry v. City of Chicago</i> , 932 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 11
<i>Weathers v. Loumakis</i> , 742 F. App'x 332 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	33
<i>Webb v. Livingston</i> , 618 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	14

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	7-8, 11, 17
<i>Wilkes v. Dinsman</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 89 (1849) .....	19-20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	29
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	20
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , No. 19-676, 2020 WL 3146691 (U.S. June 15, 2020) .....	2
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 25
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions and Statute:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	15, 25
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, A <i>Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018) .....	19, 20, 21
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Qualified Immunity and Federalism</i> , 108 Georgetown L.J. (forthcoming 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YIYegX">https://bit.ly/2YIYegX</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Bryan A. Garner & Antonin Scalia, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	17

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Ending Qualified Immunity Act, H.R. 7085, 116th Cong. § 4 (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2MURNvO">https://bit.ly/2MURNvO</a> .....	22
Justice in Policing Act of 2020, H.R. 7120, 116th Cong. § 102 (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dPvYd2">https://bit.ly/3dPvYd2</a> .....	22
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Zadeh v.</i> <i>Robinson</i> , 2020 WL 3146691 (Nov. 22, 2019) (No. 19-676).....	17
RJ Vogt, <i>As Justices Mull Qualified</i> <i>Immunity, Could Congress End It?</i> (June 7, 2020 8:02 PM EDT), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dWKIqo">https://bit.ly/3dWKIqo</a> .....	22
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, <i>Offender Information Details</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2XUqWXd">https://bit.ly/2XUqWXd</a> .....	3
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity</i> <i>Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) .....	24
William L. Murfee, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers</i> (1884) .....	19, 20
